
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August, 2011 (copy attached for non-Council Members 
attention) 
 

3 APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED   (Pages 3 - 24) 

 To advise Members of applications that have previously been considered by this Working 
Party 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION   (Pages 25 - 38) 

 To consider Planning applications within Conservation Areas or affecting Listed Buildings 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors J M Cooper (Chairman), D Becket (Vice-Chair), Allport, Burnett and 

Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Conservation Advisory – 16/08/11 

1 

*Printed for information 
 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
16 August 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Miss Cooper in the Chair 
 
Councillors Allport, Becket, Mrs Burnett and Holland 
 
Representing Outside Bodies:- 

Mr L Chatterton – Newcastle Civic Society 
Mrs C Henshaw – Stafrfs Historic Buildings Trust 
Mr J Worgan – Newcastle Civic Society 

 
Apologies were received from Mr R Manning. 
 

1. * MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2011 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. * PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the decisions on applications previously 
considered by this Working Party be received. 
 
 (b) That the following observations be made on the 
applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed development and 

name of applicant 
Comments 

   
11/272/FUL Erection of new day nursery. 

Land to rear of Stephenson 
Building. 
Keele University Campus. 
University of Keele 

No objections to the massing 
and orientation of the new 
nursery but the Conservation 
Advisory Working Party 
objected to the use of 
cladding. 

   
11/375/FUL Alterations to shop front. 

11-15 High Street, 
Newcastle. 
Cornwells Chemist. 

No objections to the 
proposed but Members 
suggested that a watching 
brief be considered in case 
evidence existed of a 
previous historic shop front. 

   
11/378/FUL Erection of 15m high 

floodlighting mast to the 
school sports field. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 

No objections. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory – 16/08/11 

2 

School. 
   
11/393/FUL Sun shade sails to 

playground areas. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School. 
Mount Pleasant, Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School. 

Application not yet valid. 

   
11/400/FUL Conversion of existing two 

bedroom apartment to 2 one 
bed apartments. 
36 High Street, Newcastle. 
Butters John Bee. 

The Working Party had 
considered this proposal 
under 11/22/LBC. 

   
11/402/FUL Refurbishment of front 

façade including shop front. 
61-63 High Street, 
Newcastle. 
Equality Partnerships 
(Osprey) Ltd. 

No objections, the 
Conservation Advisory 
Working Party welcomed this 
proposal. 

   
11/404/ADV Illuminated fascia sign and 

one illuminated projecting 
sign. 
57-68 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle. 
Britannia Building Society. 

No objections. 

 
3. * ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
(a) Local List SPD Consultation 
 
Information was provided to Members for consideration at its next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the information be received 
 
 

MISS J COOPER 
Chair 

Page 2



 

 

 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH  

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

                  
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items are attached to the agenda  

 

 
Reference 

 
Location and Applicant 

 
Development 

 
Working Party Comments 

 
Planning Decision  

11/190/FUL & 
11/191/LBC 

27 Marsh Parade Newcastle  
Mr R Manning 

Change of use to include Beauty 
Therapy and Hairdressing and 
alterations to side elevation to rear 
of premises (Resubmission of 
11/00168/FUL & 11/00169/LBC to 
reflect window layout) 
 

Chair’s  Comments: No objections Permitted under delegated powers 
12 August, 2011 

11/303/FUL Grindley Cottage, Church 
Lane, Betley 
Mr & Mrs Cox 

Two storey side and rear 
extensions and first floor balconies 

Past extensions had not improved the 
property and this proposal would worsen the 
situation.  The balconies, steps and gable 
extensions were inappropriate additions to 
the simple plan form of the building 
 

Refused under delegated powers 15 
August, 2011 

11/334/FUL & 
11/335/ADV 

McDonalds. 84 High Street, 
Newcastle  
McDonalds 

Alterations to shop front and two 
new internally illuminated fascia 
signs and projecting sign 
 

No objections.  Members felt that the 
proposal would be an improvement 

 

 
 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 3



P
age 4

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICER REPORT ON DELEGATED ITEMS 
 
Applicant  - Mr R Manning    Application No. 11/00190/FUL 
 
L
[...]
here in the order 
of 35 per cent and the overall volume of the dwelling by a similar amount. Given the scale of 
the increase involved the view taken is that the proposal would not result in disproportionate 
additions over and above the size of the original dwelling. The proposal is therefore 
appropriate development in the Green Belt and there is no requirement for the applicant to 
justify very special circumstances. 
  
The design of the proposal and in particular the impact to the special character and 
appearance of the Betley Conservation Area and the setting of St Margarets Church  
 
Policy H18 relates specifically to the design of residential extensions and considers that 
materials and design should fit in with those of the dwelling to be extended and not detract 
from the character of the original dwelling. In achieving this, the form, size and location of the 
extension should be subordinate in design to the original dwelling.  
 
Policy B5 of the Local Plan seeks to resist development proposals that would adversely affect 
the setting of a listed building. Policy B9, B10, B13 and B14 of the Local Plan seek to prevent 
harmful impact on Conservation Areas and refer to the requirement to preserve or enhance 
the special character or appearance of a Conservation Area. Policy CSP2 of the Core Spatial 
Strategy also relates to the historic environment indicating that sites and areas of special 
architectural or historic interest should be preserved and enhanced.  
 
The dwelling has already had a number of additions/alterations which are unsympathetic to 
the character and appearance of the property.  Notwithstanding this Grindley Cottage has 
been identified in the Betley Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 
Proposals as a building of local significance which should be regarded as making a positive 
contribution to the special interest of the conservation area.   
 
The Design and Access Statement (DAS) indicates that the purpose of the p
[...]
on; 

 

• Drawing number 4639_0086_03 Rev A, date stamped received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 15 July 2011. 

• Drawing number 4639_0086_01 & 4639_0086_02, date stamped received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 17 June 2011. 

• Photomontage, date stamped received by the Local Planning Authority on 15 
July 2011. 

 
 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/Publicity 
Period 

22.07.2011 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

17.08.2011 8 Week Determination 18.08.2011 

Management check 17/8 ESM   

 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/393/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 
Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 

Two sun shade sails to playground area 
and one sun shade sail/canopy to 
entrance hall play area  

Within the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/402/FUL 61 - 63 High Street, Newcastle, 
Equity Partnerships (Osprey) Ltd 

Refurbishment of the front façade 
including installation of a new timber shop 
front to unit 61 

 Within the Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/404/ADV Britannia Building Society, 57-58 
Ironmarket, Newcastle,  
Britannia Building Society 

One internally illuminated fascia sign with 
existing trough light and one internally 
illuminated projecting sign 

Within the Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/413/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 
Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 
 

Remodelling of existing courtyard (quad) 
area into a new school plaza incorporating 
connecting pathways, hard and soft 
landscape elements and associated 
infrastructure. (Resubmission of 
10/00469/FUL to include additional 
connecting pathway, felling of 2 cherry 
trees and minor alterations) 

Within the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/417/COU 45 West Street, Newcastle, 
Bespoke Beauty Clinic & Mr S P 
& Mrs J C Jervis 

Retrospective application for change of 
use to specialist beauty salon (sui generis 

Within the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/423/FUL Butterton Nurseries, Park Road, 
Butterton 
Mr Leath 

Two storey single storey and first floor 
extensions 
 

Within Butterton 
conservation area 
 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 

11/424/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme School, 
Mount Pleasant, Newcastle 
Newcastle-under-Lyme School 

Replacement modular teaching unit with 
covered link to main school building  
 

Within the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/427 /FUL Church Farm, Mucklestone 
Mr Friend 

Retrospective consent to widen a 
farm/domestic access 
 

Within Mucklestone 
conservation area. 
 

 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Applications Previously Considered
	Delegated

	4 Planning Applications for Consideration
	Plan 1
	Plan 1a
	Plan 2
	Plan 3
	Plan 4
	Plan 5




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 06/09/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper in the Chair 

 
Attendees:- Mr L. Chatterton, Mr J. Worgan and Mr R. Manning 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Becket and Cllr Holland. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were received from Members. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 August 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed development 

and name of applicant 
Comments 

   
11/393/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme 

School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School. 

No objections. 

   
11/413/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme 

School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School. 

No objections. 

   
11/423/FUL Butterton Nurseries, Park 

Road, Butterton. 
Mr Leath. 

The Working Party 
objected to the design of 
the extensions as a 
disappointing solution to 
increasing the size of the 
property.  The proposal is 
an unsympathetic change 
to this historic building in 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 06/09/11 
 

2 

the Conservation Area. 
   
11/424/FUL Newcastle-under-Lyme 

School, Mount Pleasant, 
Newcastle. 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School. 

No objections. 

   
11/427/FUL Church Farm, 

Mucklestone.  
Mr Friend. 

The Working Party felt that 
too much of the original 
wall had been removed, 
losing the sense of 
enclosure for what was a 
rural farm access. 

   
11/445/AGR The Old Hall Farm, Main 

Road, Betley. 
 

The Working Party 
recommended that a 
timber cladding in 
untreated cedar boarding 
be used, and left to 
weather. 

 
 

6. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  

 
There were no applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and 
Heritage Fund. 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
(a) Poundstretecher 

 
The Conservation Officer informed the Working Party that the owners had 
been invited to a meeting with the Council and other interest to work up a way 
forward. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

(b) Local Register SPD 
 
The Working Party had made no formal representations to the draft document 
but in general were in support of its contents. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MISS J COOPER 
Chair 

 


